Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Raj Kumar, (9465812607)

S/o Sh.Duni Chand, R/o Village New Salemshah, Tehsil &Distt.Fazilka.

Appellant

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Block Development &Panchayat Officer, Fazilka

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development &Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1157 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Versus

Present: Nobody

ORDER

- This order may be read with the previous order dated 20.07.2020 vide which respondent,Sh.
 Dharam Dass stated that he had supplied the sought information to the appellant dated
 12.07.2020 through registered post. He further assured that he will deposit the compensation amount of Rs.2000/- soon, by cheque.
- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties and going through case file it is transpired that as the information stands supplied and this case is only left with compliance of compensation amount of Rs. 2000/-.

Therefore, on the assurance of respondent authority this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** with the directions to submit proof of having compensated the appellant. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within one month in case any submission regarding thereceiving of compensation amount.

3. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. GurdevKaur, (9872296470, 6280016984)

W/o Late Sh.Kehar Singh, Mohalla SheedBhagatSinghNagar, Duarewana Road, Kotakpura, Distt. Faridkot - 151204

Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Pradhan, The Scheduled Caste Land Owning Society, Kotakpura, Distt. Faridkot

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 608 of 2018 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Nobody

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 20.07.2020 vide which the absence of respondent authority in the court dated 18.03.2020, 18.023.2020, 08.08.2019, 27.06.2019, 31.01.2019, 05.12.2018, 05.09.2018 was viewed. It was observed that the appellant filed the RTI application on 30.05.2018 but correspondence (notice/order) to the address of respondent PIO,O/o Pradhan, The Scheduled Caste Land Owning Society, Kotakpura, Distt. Faridkot has never been received. All the oders/notices copy retuned back to the commission stating "address is incomplete or incorrect. In view of above scenario, the appellant Smt. Gurdev Kaur was advised to be present on next hearing and make the address verification or correction be done of the concern department. Another opportunity was given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing i.e 24.08.2020 to clear the facts, but she failed to do so.
- 2. Through telephonic conversation the appellant had been guided the steps to connect in the courtroom through Cisco Webex for hearing.
- 3. In the light of above and viewing the absence of appellant in consecutive hearings dated 20.07.02020 and today i.e 24.08.2020 despite of giving opportunity to represent the case. But, nobody turned up to represent this case.

Hence, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of and closed** accordingly.

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Hardial Singh, (9877709415) S/o Sh. Shers Singh, R/o VPO Dhablan, Tehsil &Distt Patiala.

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O DDPO, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Patiala.`

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1248 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Versus

Present: Appellant :Sh. Hardial Singh

Respondent: Sh. Karan Khanna (7696573947)

ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਮਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹਲਫ ਨਾਲ ਬਿਆਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਕਿ:-

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 20.07.2020 vide which the appellant was advised to approach/visit respondent Public Information Officer, to get the record inspected. The respondent Sh. Karan Khanna was also directed that in case the partial information i.e. information related to point no. 3 & 8 enumerated in the RTI application is not available in the office record than an undertaking may be filed in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the commission without fail.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Karan Khanna in the compliance of previous order has submitted a reply in the form of undertaking pertaining to point no. 3 & 8 of RTI application, which is attached below:-

(ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਸਬੰਧੀ) ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ (ਜੋ ਕਿ

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 05.03.2018 ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਬਿਆਨ ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੈ), ਕੁੱਲ 10 ਪੰਨੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ 551/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./ਅਪੀਲ/2019 ਮਿਤੀ 14.10.2019 (ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ) ਅਤੇ ਮੁੜ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 12.02.2020 ਪਾਲਣਾ 152/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./ਅਪੀਲ/2020 ਮਿਤੀ 11.03.2020 (ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਕੱਲ 10 ਪੰਨੇ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 3 ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਜਿੰਨੇ ਵੀ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਸਨ ਉਹ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਹਰਦਿਆਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੇ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ 03 ਨੰਬਰ ਮੱਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ (ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਸਬੰਧੀ) ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਜੋ ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2367 ਮਿਤੀ 04.10.2018 ਜੋ ਕਿ ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੰਬੋਧਤ ਹੈ ਵਿੱਚ ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਨੰਬਰ ਗਲਤੀ ਨਾਲ ਕੱਟ ਕੇ ਦੂਬਾਰਾ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਹ ਨੰਬਰ 2367 ਮਿਤੀਂ 04.10.2018 ਹੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਨੰਬਰ ਬਿਲਕੁੱਲ ਦਰੁਸਤ ਹੈ।(ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਹਿਬਨ ਗਲਤੀ ਕਾਰਨ ਬੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ. ਸਮਾਣਾ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਇਹ ਪ੍ਰੱਤਰ ਬੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ. ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਹੀ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ) ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਕੁੱਝ ਵੀ ਗੁੰਮਰਾਹ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਮੱਦ ਨੰਬਰ 8 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਉਪਲਬੰਧ ਸੀ ਉਹ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 152/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./ਅਪੀਲ/2020 ਮਿਤੀ 11.03.25020 ਰਾਹੀਂ (ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ) ਮੁਹੱਈਆ

3. Appellant, Sh.Hardial Singh states that he is still not satisfied with reply of respondent authority.

ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੁੱਝ ਵੀ ਹੋਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਉਪਲਬੱਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।

Appeal Case No.: 1248 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been **suitably replied** and the information has been supplied to the **best extent**.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed& closed**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

S/o Sh. Om Prakash. (Regd. Post)

R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir,

Patel Nagar, Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**

(Regd. Post) O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4678 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanndeep Kr. Maluja

Respondent: Sh. Vikram Thakur (ETO) 9417842263

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 15.07.2020 vide which it was found that no time period is mentioned in the RTI application. The respondent authority had pleaded that the sought information has already been provided in the AC:2897/2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sanndeep Kr. Maluja claimed that the aforementioned case is not similar to AC:2897/2018 as mentioned by respondent authority. An email Dated 16.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the same is mentioned.
- 3. Respondent ,Sh. Vikram Thakur pleaded that the sought information is third party information as the incharge officer of the concerned ward has raised objection against providing his information u/s 11(1) of RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that no time period is mentioned in the RTI application, which makes it vague in nature therefore, denied u/s sub section (9) of Section 7 of RTI Act2005.

Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sandeep Kuamar Maluja, (9646546613)

S/o Sh. Om Prakash. (Regd. Post)

> R/o Street No.2, Near Shani Dev Mandir, Patel Nagar, Malout,

Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o AETC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o D.E.T.C Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4677 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanndeep Kr. Maluja

Respondent: Sh. Vikram Thakur (ETO) 9417842263

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 15.07.2020 vide which it was found that no time period is mentioned in the RTI application. The respondent authority pleaded that the sought information has already been provided in the AC:2897/2018.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sanndeep Kr. Maluja claimed that the aforementioned case is not similar to AC:2897/2018 as mentioned by respondent authority. An email Dated 16.07.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the same is mentioned.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Vikram Thakur pleaded that the sought information is third party information as the incharge officer of the concerned ward has raised objection against providing his information u/s 11(1) of RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that no time period is mentioned in the RTI application, which makes it vague in nature therefore, denied u/s sub section (9) of Section 7 of RTI Act 2005.

Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354) S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakhra Enclave, Patiala-147001

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 4685 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ranvir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Charanjeet Singh (SA) 9855588870

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 15.07.2020 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority, if any.
- 2. In the view of above, the Commission found that no deficiencies has been pointed out by the appellant Sh. Ranvir Singh in the information supplied by the respondent authority so far. As the information stands supplied therefore no cause of action is left, hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 3. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ranvir Singh, (9872402354) S/o S.Sukhdev Singh, House No 25, Street No 19, Bhakar Enclave, Patiala.

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4693 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant:Sh. Ranvir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Charanjeet Singh (SA) 9855588870

Versus

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 15.07.2020 vide respondent PIO was directed to supply an affidavit pertaining to point no. 2 of the RTI application before the next date of hearing i.e today(24.08.2020)
- 2. Respondent Sh. Charanjeet Singh pleaded that in compliance with the previous order he has filed an affidavit pertaining to point no. 2 of RTI application. A copy of which is attached below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 11-9-2019 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 2 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ । ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸਨ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 15-7-2020 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਤਹਿਤ ਹਲਫੀਆ ਬਿਆਨ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ।

- The Commission is of the view that no more action is required to be taken in this case, hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 24.08.2020